
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

28 March 2019 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Jason Frost (Chairman) 
Ray Best 

Timothy Ryan 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079, Richard Cursons 01708 432430 or Victoria Freeman 01708 

433862 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk    richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk    

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before Tuesday 26 March 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. 
[...]
o approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

28 February 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 2019 

 
 

 

 Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application stage.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment upon 

them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this stage 

(unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and any comments made are 

provisional and subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and 

the comments received following consultation, publicity and notification.  

5. Members of the committee will need to pay careful attention to the probity rules 

around predisposition, predetermination and bias (set out in the Council’s 

Constitution). Failure to do so may mean that the Member will not be able to 

participate in the meeting when any subsequent application is considered. 

Public speaking and running order 

6. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights, save for Ward Members. 

7. The items on this part of the agenda will run as follows: 

a. Officer introduction of the main issues 

b. Developer presentation (15 minutes) 

c. Ward Councillor speaking slot (5 minutes) 

d. Committee questions 

e. Officer roundup 

 

 

Late information 

8. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 2019 

 
 

 

6 PE/00977/2018 - ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK/SEEDBED CENTRE (Pages 7 - 

12) Report attached 
 
 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 2019 

 
 

 

 Applications for Decision 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on strategic planning applications for 

determination by the committee.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

Material planning considerations 

4. The Committee is required to consider planning applications against the 

development plan and other material planning considerations. 

5. The development plan for Havering comprises the following documents: 

 London Plan March 2016 

 Core Strategy and Development Control Policies (2008) 

 Site Allocations (2008) 

 Romford Area Action Plan (2008) 

 Joint Waste Development Plan (2012) 

6. Decisions must be taken in accordance with section 70(2) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 and section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004. Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

requires the Committee to have regard to the provisions of the Development 

Plan, so far as material to the application; any local finance considerations, so 

far as material to the application; and any other material considerations. Section 

38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires the 

Committee to make its determination in accordance with the Development Plan 

unless material planning considerations support a different decision being taken. 

7. Under Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for development 

which affects listed buildings or their settings, the local planning authority must 

have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or 

any features of architectural or historic interest it possesses. 

8. Under Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 

1990, in considering whether to grant planning permission for development 

which affects a conservation area, the local planning authority must pay special 

attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 2019 

 
 

 

8 P0156.19 - VEOLIA RAINHAM LANDFILL (Pages 13 - 22) Report attached 

 
 

9 P1863.18 - ROYAL LIBERTY SCHOOL (Pages 23 - 44)  Report attached 

 
 

10 OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  

 
 Other Planning Matters 

Introduction 

1. In this part of the agenda are reports on planning matters, other than 

development presentations and planning applications for decision by the 

Committee. 

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Public speaking and running order 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not 
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 February 2019 (7.30  - 10.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+John Crowder, Jason Frost (Chairman), 
Timothy Ryan and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Best . 
 
+ Councillor John Crowder substituted for Councillor Best. 
 
Councillors Robert Benham, Michael Deon Burton, Paul McGeary, Jan Sargent 
and Damian White were also present for the meeting. 
 
There were about 30 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
49 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 February 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

51 SP1694.18 - REDDEN COURT SCHOOL, COTSWOOD ROAD  
 
In accordance with the public participation rules the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to additional condition in relation to 
hours of use of the car park and inclusion of replacement tree planting 
within landscaping condition as set out in the report. 
 
 

52 P0947.17 - 49 - 87 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Tom Morgan and 
Steve Walters. 
 
The initial proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on 
the site and construct a residential development to comprise the following: 
 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/5/6 storeys) 

 207 homes proposed providing 35% affordable and 65% market 

housing. 

 154 car parking spaces  

 261 cycle parking spaces  

 Amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Detail and justification on why there has been an increase in storey 
height and units numbers from the original submission. 

 What was the consequence of this in terms of traffic flows and wider 
environmental impact?  What are the traffic management proposals? 

 The value of comparison with Beam Park.  Consider the justification for 
the heights carefully.  

 Whether a tunnel effect would be created along both sides of the A1306 
given the heights approved/proposed. 

 What was the thinking on the transport strategy? 

 How was the applicant working through the potential tensions between 
growth in housing numbers and car ownership? 

 What was the typical car club cost?  Annual membership and per rental 
cost. 

 What was the basis/applicants’ justification for rigidly following the GLA 
comments. 

 Further detail was sought on how the scheme responds to the Rainham 
and Beam Park Planning Framework and where it was contrary, what 
the justification was for that?  Particular reference was made to height 
and density. 

 The applicant was invited to consider the context of the borough. 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 Further detail was sought on the unit mix. 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed. 

 Modern methods of refuse and recycling storage are encouraged. 

 Assurances are sought regarding design quality. 

 Further exploration of the height was invited given the relationship with 
the properties to the rear  

 
 

53 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Tom Morgan and 
Steve Walters. 
 
The initial proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on 
the site and construct a residential development to comprise the following: 
 

 Distinct blocks of varying heights (between 2/3/4 storeys) 

 187 homes proposed providing 35% affordable and 65% market 

housing. 

 223 car parking spaces  

 Unknown cycle parking spaces  

 Amenity provision including courtyard gardens between the 
blocks 

 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Detail and justification on why there has been an increase in storey 
height and units numbers from the original submission. 

 What was the consequence of this in terms of traffic flows and wider 
environmental impact?  What are the traffic management proposals? 

 The value of comparison with Beam Park.  Consider the justification for 
the heights carefully.  

 Whether a tunnel effect would be created along both sides of the A1306 
given the heights approved/proposed. 

 What was the thinking on the transport strategy? 

 How was the applicant working through the potential tensions between 
growth in housing numbers and car ownership? 

 What was the typical car club cost?  Annual membership and per rental 
cost. 

 What was the basis/applicants’ justification for rigidly following the GLA 
comments. 

 Further detail was sought on how the scheme responds to the Rainham 
and Beam Park Planning Framework and where it was contrary, what 
the justification was for that?  Particular reference was made to height 
and density. 

 The applicant was invited to consider the context of the borough. 

 Further detail was sought on the unit mix. 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed. 

 Modern methods of refuse and recycling storage are encouraged. 

 Assurances sought regarding design quality. 

 Further exploration of the height was invited given the relationship with 
the properties to the rear.  

 Assurances were sought regarding the proposed CHP solution. 

 Specifically in relation to the Framework and the location of the site, why 
have the houses been removed from the scheme? 

 
 

54 PE/00492/18 - WATERLOO ESTATE AND QUEEN STREET, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Paul Zara and Lia 
Silva. 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 
site and construct a residential led development currently proposed to 
comprise the following: 
 

 Flatted residential buildings of varying heights up to a maximum 
of 16 storeys.  

 1402 homes proposed with the current proposed mix to provide 

40% affordable and 60% market housing. 

 A mix of unit sizes proposed with the current proposed mix of 608 

one bedroom units, 620 two bedroom units, 170 three bedroom 

units and two 4 bedroom units.  

 New and enhanced public space across the site.  

 Community facility floorspace comprised of a church hall in the 

vicinity of St Andrew’s Church and a community centre fronting 

the focal point of the development. 

 Commercial floorspace proposed on the ground floor of the blocks 

fronting along Waterloo Road.  

 On site car parking and cycle storage 

 Significant amenity space provision 

 New opportunities for play space within planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Further detail sought on the unit/tenure mix proposed relative to what 
exists at present. 

 Further detail also sought on the nature of the private rental product and 
the management thereof. 

 Underground refuse storage welcomed. 

 Gi
[...]
ping/planting for the properties 
on Tring Walk. 

 Need for appropriate street lighting.  

 Consider including a turning circle for emergency service vehicles on 
Tring Gardens. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
28 March 2019 

 

Pre-Application Reference:  PE/00977/2018 

 

Location: ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK AND 

SEEDBED CENTRE, DAVISON WAY, 

ROMFORD 

 

Ward:      ROMFORD TOWN 

 

Description: REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO 

PROVIDE RESIDENTIAL LED MIXED USE 

DEVELOPMENT  

 

Case Officer:    Simon Thelwell 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This proposed development is being presented to enable Members of the 

committee to view it before a planning application is submitted and to 

comment upon it. The development does not constitute an application for 

planning permission and any comments made upon it are provisional and 

subject to full consideration of any subsequent application and the comments 

received as a result of consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

1.2 The proposed planning application has been the subject of pre-application 

meetings with Officers. 

 

1.3 The scheme is at an early stage of development and the proposals will evolve 

over the coming months. At this early stage, Member feedback in regard to 

broad principles for the development would be useful. 

 

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

2.1      Proposal 

 

 Redevelopment of site with demolition of all existing buildings. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 Provision of employment floorspace to replace the Seedbed Centre. 

 

 Residential development would be the predominant use of the site. 

 

 The quantum, layout and density of the development is at an early stage and 

subject to a masterplan being developed for the site. 

 

 Vehicle access would be as existing from Rom Valley Way, using the current 

access opposite Quee
[...]
es 

o Pedestrian/cycle improvements 

o Town centre environmental improvements 

o Public transport contribution 

o River Rom improvements 

o Open space/sports facilities provision/improvement 

o Health facilities 

 

 As well as the above, the proposal may attract the following section 106 

obligations to mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 Apprenticeship scheme for construction jobs 

 Job brokerage for new jobs created 

 Affordable and/or Start-up business space provided 

 Restriction on parking permits 

Page 11



 Car club provision 

 Affordable housing 

 

5.9 The proposal would attract the following Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions to mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 Mayoral CIL towards Crossrail, based on increase in floorspace 

 If applicable, Havering CIL, based on increase in floorspace 

 

 

5.10 Other Planning Issues 

 

 Archaeology 

 

 Ecological Impact and Mitigation 

 

 River Rom improvements 

 

 Sustainable design and construction measures 

 

 Secured by Design 

 

 

Conclusions 

 

5.11 The proposed development is at an early stage in its development and will be 

developed through a design led masterplan approach over the coming 

months. At this early stage, Members’ guidance will be most helpful to 

incorporate as the various elements are brought together. 

Page 12



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
28 March 2019 

 

Application Reference:   P0156.19 

 

Location: Veolia Rainham Landfill, Coldharbour               

Lane, Rainham 

 

Ward:      Rainham & Wennington 
 

Description: Construction of new landfill site access; 

erection of weighbridges and 

weighbridge offices, wheel wash, 

storage containers, weighbridge car 

park; erection of additional landfill site 

offices and storage containers, and 

construction of new car park access. 

 

Case Officer:    William Allwood 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: A Councillor call-in has been received 

w
[...]
other infrastructure will 

release a void space for landfill of approximately 1 million cubic metres. 

The total remaining void space for the whole site is approximately 1.8 

million cubic metres. At current input rates waste inputs, other than 

restoration soils, will be complete within 4/5 years. The site is due to be 

fully restored by December 2026. 

It should be acknowledged that when the current landfill planning 

application (approved in 2016) was submitted in 2012 it was confirmed 

that the existing weighbridges would need to be relocated to enable the 

final void space to be infilled. Relocating the weighbridges at this time 

is now necessary to maintain continued landfilling activities in 

accordance with the approved timeline for the completion and 

restoration of the site.  Any significant delay in the relocation of the 

weighbridges would impact on the timeline for the completion of the 

site.   

Financial and Other Mitigation 

 

7.1 The proposed development would not give rise to a contribution under the 

Mayoral CIL Regulations. 

 

 

 

Page 20



Conclusions 

 

8.1 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
28 March 2019 

 

Application Reference:   P1863.18 

 

Location: Royal Liberty School, Upper Brentwood 

Road, Romford 

 

Ward:      Squirrels Heath 

 

Description: Demolition of three single storey 

outbuildings on the western site 

boundary and construction of a new two 

storey sports hall with attached one 

storey one-form entry classroom 

building, a roof balustrade and a canopy 

and a temporary four-storey classroom 

and one-storey kitchen block with 

associated infrastructure and repair and 

refurbishment works to Hare Hall and 

associated infrastructure including a 

substation. 

 

Case Officer:    Suzanne Terry 

 

Reason for Report to Committee: • The application is by or on behalf 

of the Council and is a significant 

development. 

 

 
 

1 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 The proposal is for demolition of existing outbuildings within the site and the 

construction of a new sports hall and classroom block, together with 

associated repair works and alteration to the existing school buildings.  A 

separate application has been made for listed building consent for 

refurbishment and improvements to Hare Hall. 

 

1.2 The proposed works are required as part of a 1FE expansion of the school to 

meet a demonstrable need for additional secondary school places within the 

Borough.  The proposals are acceptable in principle to meet this need, as well 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



as forming part of a wider package of refurbishment of the existing school 

buildings, which will be to the benefit of existing and future pupils, and for 

continued maintenance and protection of the Grade II* listed Hare Hall.  The 

temporary accommodation proposed is judged acceptable given the extent of 

refurbishment works and can be accepted for a limited period. 

 

1.3 The proposal is considered to be to an acceptable development in terms of 

scale, siting and design.  The proposals have been developed in conjunction 

with design and heritage advice from LBH staff, as well as Historic England, 

and are judged to protect the character and setting of the listed building.  No 

material harm to residential amenity is judged to result, and no material 

environmental or parking and highway issues are considered to arise from the 

proposals. The application is considered by the planning authority solely on its 

planning merits regardless of the Council’s land interest and is considered to 

be acceptable on its merits. 

 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning per
[...]
e proposals. 
 
21. SuDs – Prior to above ground works, scheme showing proposals for 
sustainable urban drainage measures to be used within the development. 
 
 Informatives 

  
 1. INF29: Approval following revision  
 
 2. INF23: Fee Informative 
  

3. Sport England: It is recommended that a restoration scheme for playing  
field land is undertaken by a specialist turf consultant. The applicant should be 
aiming to ensure that any new or replacement playing field is fit for its 
intended purpose and should have regard to Sport England’s technical Design 
Guidance Note entitled "Natural Turf for Sport" (2011) and relevant design 
guidance of the National Governing Bodies for Sport e.g. performance quality 
standards produced by the relevant pitch sport National Governing Bodies, for 
example the Football Association. 

Page 26



 
4. Historic England (archaeology): Written schemes of investigation will need 
to be prepared and implemented by a suitably qualified/professionally 
accredited archaeological practice in accordance with Historic England’s 
Guidelines for Archaeological Projects in Greater London.  This condition is 
exempt from deemed discharge under Schedule 6 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 

 
2.2 That the Committee confirms that it has had special regard to the desirability 

of preserving the settings of listed buildings and features of special 

architectural or historic interest as required by Section 66 of the Planning 

(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

Proposal 

3.1 The application is seeking planning permission for: 

 

 The demolition of three single storey outbuildings within the site and the 

construction of a two storey building, to provide a new sports hall and 

additional classroom accommodation. 

 The proposals also include works to the existing main school building to 

provide a roof balustrade and a new en
[...]
roximately 5 hectares. The principal 

buildings within the site are Hare Hall, which is a Grade II* listed building, and 

the later 1920’s block, sited to the southern side of Hare Hall, which is 

particularly prominent in the Upper Brentwood Road streetscene.  There are 

various other, smaller scale buildings within the school grounds, all of which 

are much later additions to the school site. 

 Within the site are a number of groups of trees, in particular of relevance to 

this application, a group adjacent to the western boundary of the site. The site 

is subject of a TPO (TPO 17/86) but this relates to trees on the eastern side of 

the site, which are unaffected by the proposals. 

 The principal access to the site is from Upper Brentwood Road. There is also 

vehicular access from Hall Road, which is primarily used by staff. 

  

4 Planning History 

4.1 The school has been subject to a number of minor applications during recent 

years, none of which have any direct bearing on the application.  The 

following application has been submitted in conjunction with the planning 

application: 

  

L0011.18 Listed Building Consent for Infrastructure and repair and 

refurbishment works to Hare Hall – currently undetermined  

 

5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of the Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS section below. 

 

5.2 The following were consulted regarding the application: 

 

 Historic England (Archaeology): The development is within an area of 

archaeological interest and could cause harm to archaeological remains.  A 

condition requiring a stage one written scheme of investigations (WSI), 

followed by stage 2 WSI where shown to be necessary is recommended. 

 

Page 28



 Fire Brigade (water supply): no additional hydrants required 

 

 Thames Water: No objections 

 

Essex & Suffolk Water: No objections 

 

Environment Agency: No environmental constraints and therefore no 

comments. 

 


[...]
r the 

school using the main entrance on Upper Brentwood Road, with a separate 

contractors temporary parking area at the front of the school.  Pedestrian 

access for pupils would be from the site frontage but segregated from the 

construction traffic. The measures proposed are considered to be acceptable 

and maintain an acceptable balance between site safety, the safety of pupils 

and managing the impact of the development on the amenity of local 

residents.  Environmental Health and Highways have confirmed they have no 

objection to the submitted details. A condition can be imposed to require 

adherence to the submitted Construction Method Statement.    

 

 Parking and Highways 

 

8.33 A transport statement has been submitted with the application. The proposals 

will allow for a limited expansion of the school by 1 FE, leading to an increase 

in pupil numbers from almost 600 to 750 over a five year period. The site 

PTAL is 2, however, there are five bus routes within the vicinity of the school 

site and Gidea Park station is reasonably accessible on foot. There are 

presently two car parks within the school grounds – one to the frontage 

providing 28 spaces and another smaller car park to the rear of the school, 

together with additional un-marked parking bays used by school staff. There 

Page 41



are currently 20 cycle parking spaces. Existing pupil surveys indicated the 

majority of pupils travel to school by bus, with staff most likely to drive to 

school. 

 

8.34 The proposals will not result in any reduction in on-site parking provision.  

Temporary car parking provision is proposed to offset the impacts on existing 

car parking provision within the site during the construction period.  The 

proposed increase in pupil numbers is not considered to give rise to 

significant increases in vehicular traffic in the vicinity of the site, particularly in 

view of survey data indicating the vast majority of pupils use sustainable 

mo
[...]
application. The proposal will 

result in a slight increase in impermeable area across the site and it is 

therefore recommended that details of additional SuDs measures to alleviate 

any potential for increased surface water runoff be submitted via planning 

condition. 

 

Conclusions 

 

8.40 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 PE/00977/2018 - ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK/SEEDBED CENTRE
	8 P0156.19 - VEOLIA RAINHAM LANDFILL
	9 P1863.18 - ROYAL LIBERTY SCHOOL



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 March 2019 (7.30 - 9.00 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+Philippa Crowder, Jason Frost (Chairman), 
Timothy Ryan and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ray Best. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Philippa Crowder (for Ray Best). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
56 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Jason Frost disclosed an interest in planning application 
P1863.18. 
 
Councillor Frost disclosed that he was a governor of Royal Liberty School 
and therefore would absent himself from consideration of the item and 
during the vote. 
 
Councillor Frost left the chamber during consideration of the item and took 
no part in the voting. 
 
 

57 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 February 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 
2019 

 

 

 

58 PE/00977/2018 - ROM VALLEY WAY RETAIL PARK/SEEDBED CENTRE  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Tom Vernon, 

Laurence Martin and Myshkin Clarke-Hall 

The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Further detail sought on the number of residential units proposed, the 
unit mix and their tenure 

 Early engagement with the existing business occupiers of the Seedbed 
Centre and retail buildings is encouraged 

 Further detail invited on the amount of existing employment floorspace 
on the site and the number of jobs it supports 

 A keenness to see employment space and jobs retained on site 

 A keenness to see food use(s) retained on site together with community 
space 

 Exploring the impact of the development upon the highway network 

 Consider the access and egress arrangements 

 Consider/address the connections between the site and the town centre, 
particularly pedestrian connections 

 Opportunity to improve bus connections 

 Include Romford Civic Society in any community consultation 

 The opportunity to open up the River Rom should be explored 

 Ensure the density was appropriate to site context  

 Consider key worker housing given the proximity to the hospital and the 
recruitment difficulties the Trust had 

 Explore whether there was any potential to work with the Trust to 
relocate the Emergency Care Centre from the hospital site 

 
 

59 P0156.19 - VEOLIA RAINHAM LANDFILL - CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 
LANDFILL SITE ACCESS; ERECTION OF WEIGHBRIDGES AND 
WEIGHBRIDGE OFFICES, WHEEL WASH, STORAGE CONTAINERS, 
WEIGHBRIDGE CAR PARK; ERECTION OF ADDITIONAL LANDFILL 
SITE OFFICES AND STORAGE CONTAINERS, AND CONSTRUCTION 
OF NEW CAR PARK ACCESS.  
 
 Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.  
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 7 votes to 0 with 1 abstention. 
 
Councillor Ryan abstained from voting. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 March 
2019 

 

 

 

As part of the debate, the Chairman asked whether a briefing/note could be 
prepared for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, with a 
view to the Chairman of that Sub-Committee taking a report on the 
operation of the landfill and the planning controls in place to regulate it.   
 
 

60 P1863.18 - ROYAL LIBERTY SCHOOL - DEMOLITION OF THREE 
SINGLE STOREY OUTBUILDINGS ON THE WESTERN SITE 
BOUNDARY AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO STOREY SPORTS 
HALL WITH ATTACHED ONE STOREY ONE-FORM ENTRY 
CLASSROOM BUILDING, A ROOF BALUSTRADE AND A CANOPY AND 
A TEMPORARY FOUR-STOREY CLASSROOM AND ONE-STOREY 
KITCHEN BLOCK WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND 
REPAIR AND REFURBISHMENT WORKS TO HARE HALL AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING A SUBSTATION.  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


